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संदभŊ/Ref. : NBC/S/4.5 & 4.5(A)/2026/150 
        िदनांक/Dated: 30.01.2026 

To, 
Ůबंधक/The Manager 
बीएसई िलिमटेड/BSE Limited, 
फीरोज जीजीभोय टावसŊ/ 
Phiroj Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
दलाल Ōː ीट/Dalal Street, 
मुɾई/MUMBAI- 400 001 
İˌप कोड/Scrip Code: 532234 

To, 
Ůबंधक/The Manager 
अनुसूचन िवभाग/Listing Department 
नेशनल ːॉक एƛचŐज ऑफ इंिडया िल., 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 
एƛचŐज ɘाजा, बांūा-कुलाŊ क̱ɘेƛ,  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
बांūा ईː/Bandra East,  
मुɾई/MUMBAI-400 051 
Ůतीक/Symbol: NATIONALUM 

 
िवषय: 30.01.2026 को आयोिजत िनदेशक मंडल की बैठक का पįरणाम। 

Sub: Outcomes of the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 
30.01.2026. 

 

महोदय/Dear Sir, 
 

Further to our letters dated 19.01.2026 and 23.01.2026 pertaining to the meeting of Board 
of Directors scheduled on 30.01.2026, the outcomes of the meeting of the Board of 
Directors are as follows:  
 

1.0 Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the 3rd quarter and 
nine months ended 31st December, 2025: 

 
a) In terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Board has taken 

on record the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the 
Company for the 3rd quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025. In this 
connection, please find enclosed a copy of the Unaudited Financial Results 
(Standalone & Consolidated) for the 3rd quarter and nine months ended 31st 
December, 2025 along with a copy of the Limited Review Report given by the 
Statutory Auditors on the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & 
Consolidated) for the 3rd quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 
(Annexure-1). 
 

b) Necessary publication is also being made in newspapers.  
 

2.0 Declaration of 2nd Interim Dividend for the financial year 2025-26: 
 
a) In terms of provisions under the Companies Act, 2013 and pursuant to Regulation 

30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Board of Directors have approved 
payment of 2nd Interim dividend @ Rs. 4.50/- per share (90% on Face value of 
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Rs.5/- each) on the paid-up equity share capital of Rs.918.32 crore for the financial 
year 2025-26. 

b) The Company has fixed Friday, the 06th February, 2026 as Record Date for 
payment of above 2nd Interim Dividend for the financial year 2025-26 to the 
eligible shareholders. 
 

c) The payment of 2nd interim dividend shall be made on or before 01.03.2026 to 
all eligible shareholders, whose names appear in the Register of Members and 
the beneficial owners position as downloaded by NSDL & CDSL as on Record 
Date. 

 

Dividend income is taxable in the hands of shareholders and the Company is required to 
deduct tax at source (TDS) at the time of making payment of dividends, at the rates 
prescribed in the Income Tax Act, 1961.  
 
Further, it is brought to the notice of shareholders that pursuant to the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Fifth Amendment Regulations, 2025, notified on 
18th November 2025, issuance of Payable-at-Par Warrants/Cheques for dividend payments 
has been withdrawn. Accordingly, the Company will make the dividend payment only 
through electronic modes. No Demand Drafts will also be issued against electronic 
remittances rejected for any reason. Shareholders are requested to ensure that their bank 
account details are updated and validated in their demat account (for electronic holdings) 
and with the Registrar and Transfer Agent (for physical holdings) to enable seamless 
electronic credit of dividends. 
 

Necessary publication about the Record Date is also being made in the Newspapers. 
 

The meeting commenced at 1130 Hours and concluded at 1440 Hours. 
 

This is for your information and record. 
 

Thanking you, 
 

           भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 
          कृते नेशनल एʞूिमिनयम कंपनी िलिमटेड 

          For National Aluminium Co. Ltd. 
  
 
 

(बी. के. साš)/(B. K. Sahu)  
  कंपनी सिचव और अनुपालन अिधकारी / 

    Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
ACS: 9953 

Encl.: As above 



SRB & ASSOCIATES BM CHATRATH & CO LLP 

IND I A 

Chartered Accountants 

5th Floor, IDCO Tower, Janpath, 
Bhubaneswar-7 51022 

Chartered Accountants. 

21, Hemanta Basu Sarani, 
Kolkata- 700001 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results 
for the Quarter and Nine months ended 3pt necember, 2025. 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors, 
National Aluminium Company Limited, 
Nalco Bhawan, P/1, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, 751013 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
of National Aluminium Company Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months
ended 31st December 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being prepared by the
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the
"Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial
Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as
amended read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement
based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia
(ICAI). A review of interim :financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of
persons responsible f(?r :financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in
an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.



Emphasis of Matter: 

4. We draw attention to the matter mentioned in;

i) Note 4 to the Statement, regarding non recognition of revenues from two wind

power plants pending execution of power purchase agreement ("PPA") with the

State Government of Rajasthan and matter being sub-judice before the Hon'ble

High Court of Rajasthan.

ii) Note 5 to the Statement regarding assessment and recognition of financial impact

arising due to promulgation of the New labour codes, effective from 21st November,

2025.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us

to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results

prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other

recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to

be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, as amended including the manner in which it

is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For SRB & Associates 

CJ 
� 

CA Sarat Chandra Bam�h:'1:1:----:: 

Partner 
M. No. 017054
UDIN: 260170540HURWE5139

Place: Bhubaneswar 
Date: 30.01.2026 

For B M Chatrath & Co LLP 

CA Sanjay Sarkar 

Partner 
M. No. 064305
UDIN:26064305HUl(LME8174
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Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 

Statement of Profit and Loss 

4 uarter Ended Nine Months Ended 
Particulars 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue from Operations 4,730.95 4,292.34 4,662.22 12,830.23 11,519.80 

Other Income 194.06 151.47 99.09 469.04 231.40 
Total Income (I + II) 4,925.01 4,443.81 4,761.31 13,299.27 11,751.20 
Expenses 

(a) Cost of raw materials consumed 604.59 564.91 506.32 1,721.29 1,484.81 

(b) Cost of power and fuel consumed 663.61 732.89 827.27 2,124.58 2,323.28 

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress 191.76 24.10 19.93 97.90 (119.23) 

(d) Employee benefits expense 369.14 440.35 429.79 1,254.93 1,372.85 

(e) Finance costs 59.61 8.36 19.08 76.01 26.92 

(f) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 

Depreciation and amortisation 185.12 180.89 180.08 544.94 535.40 

Impairment (3.03) (7.14) 105.57 (10.76) 104.38 

(g) Other expenses 722.57 604.22 551.37 2,034.24 1,647.33 
Total expenses [Sum of (a) to (g)] 2,793.37 2,548.58 2,639.41 7,843.13 7,375.74 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (III- IV) 2,131.64 1,895.23 2,121.90 5,456.14 4,375.46 

Exceptional items- Expenses/ (income) - - - - -

Profit before tax (V-VI) 2,131.64 1,895.23 2,121.90 5,456.14 4,375.46 

Tax expense: 530.62 462.06 539.00 1,358.09 1,129.16 
(i) Current tax 

Current year 543.47 492.51 559.50 1,413.16 1,140.24 

Earlier years - (2.22) - (2.22) 0.62 

(ii) Deferred tax (12.85) (28.23) (20.50) (52.85) (11.70) 
Profit for the period (VII-VIII) 1,601.02 1,433.17 1,582.90 4,098.05 3,246.30 
Other Comprehensive Income 

a. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or loss 4.96 13.42 (5.93) 14.89 (17.79) 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss 0.35 0.70 0.01 1.05 0.02 

b. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to 
profit or loss - - - - -

Other Comprehensive Income for the period (net of tax) 5.31 14.12 (5.92) 15.94 (17.77) 

Total comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X) 1,606.33 1,447.29 1,576.98 4,113.99 3,228.53 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value off 5/- each) 918.32 918.32 918.32 918.32 918.32 

Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as per 
Audited Balance Sheet - -

Earning per equity share of face value of� 5 each 
(not annualised) 

(i) Basic m 8.72 7.80 8.62 22.31 17.68 
(ii) Diluted (�) 8.72 7.80 8.62 22.31 17.68 

Refer to accompanying notes to the financial results 

(tin Crore) 
Year Ended 
31-03-2025 

(Audited) 

16,787.63 

357.01 
17,144.64 

2,063.32 

3,165.94 

(90.20) 

1,786.47 

58.97 

699.06 

28.52 

2,297.46 

10,009.54 

7,135.10 

-

7,135.10 

1,810.43 

1,858.73 

1.98 

(50.28) 
5,324.67 

(13.94) 

0.01 
-

-

(13.93) 

5,310.74 

918.32 

17,127.44 

28.99 

28.99 



Segment Information - STANDALONE 
({ in Crore) 

SI. QY�rter Eaded Nin,. Months Ended Year Ended 
No. I Particulars 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
1 I 2 3 4 
1 Segment Revenue : 

a) Chemicals 1,656.78 1,834.05 
b) Aluminium 3,461.50 2,880.35 
c) Unallocated Common 4.24 13.83 

Total: 5,122.52 4,728.23 
Less: Inter segment revenue 321.57 435.82 
Income from operations 41730.95 41292.34 

2 Segment Results : 
Profit before tax, exceptional items and interest : 
a) Chemicals 512.94 623.68 
b) Aluminium 1,582.41 1,189.37 

Sub-total: 2,095.35 1,813.05 
Exceptional Income/( Expenses) -

Less: Interest & financing charges 59.61 8.36 
Add: Interest and dividend income 173.17 144.93 
Add: Other unallocated income net of unallocated 

exoenses (77.27) (54.39) 
Total Profit before Tax : 21131.64 1,895.23 

3 Segment Assets & Liabilities 
Assets 

a) Chemicals 10,269.43 9,798.77 
b) Aluminium 5,934.53 6,145.34 
c) Unallocated Common 2 647.75 2 318.41 

Total: 25 851 71 25.262 52 
Liabilities 

a) Chemicals 1,501.00 1,365.46 
b) Aluminium 2,228.57 1,999.85 
c) Unallocated Common 1,156.20 1,802.95 

Total: 4,885.77 51168.26 

(Unaudited) 
5 

2,516.14 
2,601.44 

9.38 

5,126.96 
464.74 

41662.22 

1,287.10 
950.26 

2,237.36 

19.08 
83.32 

(179.70) 

2,121.90 

5,384.81 
5,958.61 
2 746.15 

21 OS9.57 

952.17 
1,929.54 
1,509.66 

4 321 J7 

(Unaudited) 
6 

5,118.94 
9,050.19 

27.23 

14,196.36 
1 366.13 

121830.23 

1,639.41 
3,669.96 

5,309.37 

76.01 
436.44 

(213.66) 
51456.14 

10,269.43 
5,934.53 
9 647.75 

25 851.21 

1,501.00 
2,228.57 
1,156.20 

4 885 zz

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
7 8 

5,070.78 7,607.44 
7,862.90 11,113.16 

16.94 21.41 

12,950.62 18,742.01 
1 430.82 1 954.38 

111519.80 161787.63 

1,912.96 3,227.71 
2,613.00 4,045.51 

4,525.96 7,273.22 
-

26.92 58.97 
209.04 322.79 

(332.62) (401.94) 

41375.46 71135.10 

5,384.81 9,564.48 
5,958.61 6,161.29 
2 746 15 7 3';16.71 

21 082.57 23 122.46 

952.17 1,646.01 
1,929.54 2,178.00 
1,509.66 1,252.71 

4 321 37 5 OZ§.72 

Notes: 
(1) The financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at the meeting held on 30th January, 2026 and approved by the Board of 

Directors in its meeting held on the same day. Limited Review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

(2) The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 7th November, 2025 has approved interim dividend of z 4/- per equity share (80% on face value of z 5/- each) 
amounting to z 734.65 crore for the FY 2025-26 which was paid on 02 December 2025. 

The 2nd interim dividend of N.50 per equity share (90% on face value of z 5/- each) amounting to z 826.48 crore for the FY 2025-26 has been approved by the 
Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th January, 2026. 

(3) Based on the recommendation of the Board, the shareholders of the Company have approved final dividend of z 2.50/- per equity share (50% on face value of z 5/­
each) amounting to z 459.16/- crore for the FY 2024-25 at 44th Annual General Meeting held on 26th September, 2025 and the same was paid on 20th October, 
2025. 

The total dividend pay out for the FY 2024-25 is z10.50 per equity share (interim dividend of z 8.00/-per share and final dividend of z 2.50/- per share) amounting to 
z 1,928.46/- crore. 

( 4) The Company has not recognised the revenue from its two wind power plants (WPP) located in the State of Rajasthan due to non execution of fresh Power Purchase 
Agreement (PPA) since 01.04.2019 and such issue is being subjudice before Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan based on writ petition filed by the Company. 

Similarly, due to non execution of PPA for WPP-Gandikota, Andhra Pradesh, power generated is wheeled to captive power plant at Angul, Odisha for internal 
consumption. 

(5) The Government of India, on 21 November 2025, notified four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social 
Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the 'The Labour Codes') consolidating 29 existing 
labour legislations. Whilst the New Labour Codes are effective from 21st November, 2025, the related Rules to respective Labour Codes are yet to be notified. The 
Company has estimated the financial implications of these changes in respect of gratuity and necessary accounting has been made in the books of accounts. Further, it 
is in the process of assessing financial implications of other aspects of these codes and will account for the impact, if any, subsequent to promulgation of the related 
Rules. 

(6) Figures pertaining to previous periods have been regrouped, recast and rearranged, wherever necessary. 

Place : Bhubaneswar 
Dated : 301h January, 2026 

�
,\"b

(Brijendra Pratap Singh) 

Chairman-cum-Managing Director 



SRB & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants 

5th Floor, IDCO Tower, 
I N D I A Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022 
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Chartered Accountants 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the 

Quarter and Nine months ended 3pt oecember, 2025. 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 
National Aluminium Company Limited 
Nalco Bhawan, P/1, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, 751013 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial

Results of National Aluminium Company Limited (the " Parent Company") for the quarter

and nine months ended 31 st December, 2025, and its share of the net profit/ (loss) after tax and

total comprehensive income/ (loss) of its Jointly Controlled Entities for the Quarter and Nine

months ended 31 st December, 2025, which are included in the accompanying Statement of

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results ("the Statement") attached herewith being

submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as

amended (the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's Management and

approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard

34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies

Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to

express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia

(ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of

persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other

review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in

accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in

an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit

opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement includes the results of four Jointly Controlled Entities namely:

i) Angul Aluminium Park Private Limited;

ii) GACL-NALCO Alkalies & Chemicals Private Limited;

iii) Utkarsha Aluminium Dhatu Nigam Limited; and

iv) Khanij Bidesh India Limited.

Emphasis of Matter: 

5. We draw attention to the matter mentioned in;

i) Note 5 to the Statement, regarding non recognition of revenue from two wind power

plants pending execution of power purchase agreement ("PPA") with the State

Government of Rajasthan and matter being sub-judice before the Hon'ble High

Court of Rajasthan.

ii) Note 6 to the Statement regarding assessment and recognition of financial impact

arising due to promulgation of the new labour codes, effective from 21st November,

2025.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

Other Matters: 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of3 (three) Jointly Controlled Entities included in the

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company, whose results reflect the Company's

share of net profit/ (loss) after tax oft (22. 77) crores and total comprehensive income / (loss) of

t (22. 77) crores for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 as considered in the

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results. These interim financial information/ financial results have

been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and

our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in

respect of this Jointly Controlled Entities, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the

procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

7. The Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results include the interim financial results of 1 (one)

Jointly Controlled Entity, whose results reflect the Company's share of net profit/ (loss) after

tax oft (0.71) crores and total comprehensive income/ (loss) oft (0.71) crores for the quarter

and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 respectively, based on its financial result which

have not been reviewed by its auditor. Its un-reviewed financial result has been certified and

furnished to us by the Management. According to the information and explanations given

to us by the Management, its financial results are not material for the Unaudited Consolidated

Financial Results of the Company.



Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

8. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and

based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors and management's certified

un-reviewed result as referred to in paragraph 6 & 7 respectively of this report, nothing has come

to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian

Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the

SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015 as amended

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For SRB & Associates 

Place: Bhubaneswar 
Date: 30.01.2026 

For B M Chatrath & Co LLP 

CA Sanjay Sarkar 

Partner 
M. No. 064305
UDIN:26064305\VQRA\VF5528
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Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 

Statement of Profit and Loss 

< 'uarter Ended Nine Months Ended 
Particulars 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 

<Unaudited) <Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue from Operations 4,730.95 4,292.34 4,662.22 12,830.23 11,519.80 

Other Income 194.06 151.47 99.09 469.04 231.40 
Total Income (I + II) 4,925.01 4,443.81 4,761.31 13,299.27 11,751.20 
Expenses 

(a) Cost of raw materials consumed 604.59 564.91 506.32 1,721.29 1,484.81 

{b) Cost of power and fuel consumed 663.61 732.89 827.27 2,124.58 2,323.28 

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress 191. 76 24.10 19.93 97.90 {119.23) 

(d) Employee benefits expense 369.14 440.35 429.79 1,254.93 1,372.85 

(e) Finance costs 59.61 8.36 19.08 76.01 26.92 

(f) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 

Depreciation and amortisation 185.12 180.89 180.08 544.94 535.40 

Impairment (3.03) (7.14) 105.57 (10.76) 104.38 

(g) Other expenses 722.57 604.22 551.37 2,034.24 1,647.33 
Total expenses [Sum of (a) to (g)] 2,793.37 2,548.58 2,639.41 7,843.13 7,375.74 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (III- IV) 2,131.64 1,895.23 2,121.90 5,456.14 4,375.46 

Exceptional items- Expenses/ (income) - - - - -

Share of profit/Closs) of Joint Ventures (5.87) (3.23) (16.58) (23.48) (45.59) 

Profit before tax (V-VI+VII) 2,125.77 1,892.00 2,105.32 5,432.66 4,329.87 

Tax expense: 530.62 462.06 539.00 1,358.09 1,129.16 

(i) Current tax 

Current year 543.47 492.51 559.50 1,413.16 1,140.24 

Earlier years - (2.22) - (2.22) 0.62 

(ii) Deferred tax (12.85) (28.23) (20.50) (52.85) (11.70) 
Profit for the period (VIII-IX) 1,595.15 1,429.94 1,566.32 4,074.57 3,200.71 
Other Comprehensive Income 

a. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or loss 4.96 13.42 (5.93) 14.89 (17.79) 

(ii) Share of other comprehensive income of joint venture 
accounted for using equity method - - - - -

(iii) Income tax relating to items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss 0.35 0.70 0.01 1.05 0.02 

b. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to 
profit or loss - - - -

Other Comprehensive Income for the period (net of tax) 5.31 14.12 (5.92) 15.94 (17.77) 

Total comprehensive Income for the period (X+XI) 1,600.46 1,444.06 1,560.40 4,090.51 3,182.94 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of f 5/- each) 918.32 918.32 918.32 918.32 918.32 

Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as per Audited 
Balance Sheet - -

Earning per equity share of face value of f 5 each 
(not annualised) 

(i) Basic (�) 8.69 7.79 8.53 22.19 17.43 

(ii) Diluted (�) 8.69 7.79 8.53 22.19 17.43 
Refer to accompanying notes to the f1nanc1al results 

(fin Crore) 
Year Ended 
31-03-2025 

(Audited) 

16,787.63 

357.01 
17,144.64 

2,063.32 

3,165.94 

(90.20) 

1,786.47 

58.97 

699.06 

28.52 

2,297.46 
10,009.54 

7,135.10 
-

(56.73) 

7,078.37 

1,810.43 

1,858.73 

1.98 

(50.28) 
5,267.94 

(13.94) 

(0.02) 

0.01 
-

-

(13.95} 

5,253.99 

918.32 

16,887.12 

28.68 
28.68 



Segment information - CONSOLIDATED 
(� in Crore) 

SI. Qm�rt�r �oded t!!ia!:: t:12ath� End!::d Ver1r Enrlod 
No. I Particulars 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
1 I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1 Segment Revenue : 

a) Chemicals 1,656.78 i,834.05 2,516.14 5,118.94 5,070.78 7,607.44 
b) Aluminium 3,461.50 2,880.35 2,601.44 9,050.19 7,862.90 11,113.16 
c) Unallocated Common 4.24 13.83 9.38 27.23 16.94 21.41 

Total : 5,122.52 4,728.23 5,126.96 14,196.36 12,950.62 18,742.01 
Less: Inter segment revenue 391.57 435.89 464.74 1 366.13 1 430.82 1 954.38 
Income from operations 4

1
730.95 4

1
292.34 4

1
662.22 12

1
830.23 11

1
519.80 16

1
787.63 

2 Segment Results : 
Profit before tax, exceptional items and interest : 
a) Chemicals 512.94 623.68 1,287.10 1,639.41 1,912.96 3,227.71 
b) Aluminium 1,582.41 1,189.37 950.26 3,669.96 2,613.00 4,045.51 

Sub-total : 2,095.35 1,813.05 2,237.36 5,309.37 4,525.96 7,273.22 
Exceptional Income/( Expenses) -

Less: Interest & financing charges 59.61 8.36 19.08 76.01 26.92 58.97 
Add: Interest and dividend income 173.17 144.93 83.32 436.44 209.04 322.79 
Add: Other unallocated income net of unallocated 

exoenses (77.27) (54.39) (179.70) (213.66) (332.62) (401.94) 
Share of loss of Joint Ventures (5.87) (3.23) (16.58) (23.48) (45.59) (56.73) 

Total Profit before Tax : 2
1
125.77 1

1
892.00 2

1
105.32 5

1
432.66 4

1
329.87 7

1
078.37 

3 Segment Assets & Liabilities 
Assets 

a) Chemicals 10,269.43 9,798.77 5,384.81 10,269.43 5,384.81 9,564.48 
b) Aluminium 5,934.53 6,145.34 5,958.61 5,934.53 5,958.61 6,161.29 
c) Unallocated Common 9 383.95 9 Q60 48 9 516.99 9 383.95 9 516.99 7 156.39 

Total: 25 5SZ �l 25 QQ� 5� 20 8§Q.�1 25 58Z �1 20 8§0 41 22 882 Ui 
Liabilities 

a) Chemicals 1,501.00 1,365.46 952.17 1,501.00 952.17 1,646.01 
b) Aluminium 2,228.57 1,999.85 1,929.54 2,228.57 1,929.54 2,178.00 
c) Unallocated Common 1,156.20 1,802.95 1,509.66 1,156.20 1,509.66 1,252.71 

Total : 4
1
885.77 5

1
168.26 4 J21 J7 � 885 77 4 321 J7 5 Q76 72 

Notes: 
(1) The financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at the meeting held on 30th January, 2026 and approved by the Board of 

Directors in its meeting held on the same day. Limited Review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

(2) The Company has four Joint Venture companies namely-
1. M/s. Angul Aluminium Park Pvt. Limited 
2. M/s. GACL-NALCO Alkalies & Chemicals Private Limited 
3. M/s. Khanij Bidesh India Limited 
4. M/s. Utkarsha Aluminium Dhatu Nigam Limited. 

Out of the four joint venture companies whose financials have been consolidated, financials of M/s. Angul Aluminium Park Pvt. Limited have been consolidated on 
the basis of financials as certified by the management as on reporting date, the effect of which is not material. 

(3) The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 7th November, 2025 has approved interim dividend of z 4/- per equity share (80% on face value of ? 5/- each) 
amounting to z 734.65 crore for the FY 2025-26 which was paid on 02 December 2025. 

The 2nd interim dividend of N.50 per equity share (90% on face value of? 5/- each) amounting to ? 826.48 crore for the FY 2025-26 has been approved by the 
Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30th January, 2026. 

(4) Based on the recommendation of the Board, the shareholders of the Company have approved final dividend of z 2.50/- per equity share (50% on face value of? 
5/- each) amounting to ? 459.16/- crore for the FY 2024-25 at 44th Annual General Meeting held on 26th September, 2025 and the same was paid on 20th 
October, 2025. 

The total dividend pay out for the FY 2024-25 is HO.SO per equity share (interim dividend of z 8.00/-per share and final dividend of ? 2.50/- per share) 
amounting to ? 1,928.46/- crore. 

(5) The Company has not recognised the revenue from its two wind power plants (WPP) located in the State of Rajasthan due to non execution of fresh Power 
Purchase Agreement (PPA) since 01.04.2019 and such issue is being subjudice before Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan based on writ petition filed by the 
Company. 

Similarly, due to non execution of PPA for WPP-Gandikota, Andhra Pradesh, power generated is wheeled to captive power plant at Angul, Odisha for internal 
consumption. 

(6) The Government of India, on 21 November 2025, notified four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social 
Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the 'The Labour Codes') consolidating 29 
existing labour legislations. Whilst the New Labour Codes are effective from 21st November, 2025, the related Rules to respective Labour Codes are yet to be 
notified. The Company has estimated the financial implications of these changes in respect of gratuity and necessary accounting has been made in the books of 
accounts. Further, it is in the process of assessing financial implications of other aspects of these codes and will account for the impact, if any, subsequent to 
promulgation of the related Rules. 

(7) Figures pertaining to previous periods have been regrouped, recast and rearranged, wherever necessary. 

{Brijendra Pratap Singh) 
Chairman-cum-Managing Director 
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